

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

JOHN CECIL,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY
(f/k/a Amoco Production Company) (including
BP Amoco Corporation, ARCO, BP Exploration,
Inc., BP Corporation North America, Inc., and
BP Energy Company),

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-CV-00410-KEW

**CLASS REPRESENTATIVE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CLASS REPRESENTATIVE'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....6

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. The Court Properly Certified the Settlement Class for Settlement
 Purposes and Should Confirm this Finding by Finally Certifying
 The Settlement Class Under Rule 237

 B. The Court Should Grant Final Approval of the Settlement10

 1. The Settlement is the product of extensive arm’s length
 negotiations between experienced counsel11

 2. Serious questions of law and fact exist, placing the ultimate
 outcome in doubt.....15

 3. The value of immediate recovery outweighs the mere
 possibility of future relief after long and expensive litigation.....16

 4. Class Representative and BP agree the Settlement is fair and
 reasonable18

 C. The Notice Method Used was the Best Practicable Under the
 Circumstances and Should be Approved19

 D. The Plan of Allocation Should be Approved.....21

V. CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Ashley v. Reg'l Transp. Dist.</i> , No. 05-CV-01567-WYD-BNB, 2008 WL 384579 (D. Colo. Feb. 11, 2008)	13
<i>Bollenbach v. Oklahoma Energy Acquisitions LP</i> , No. 5:17-CV-00134-HE (W.D. Okla.).....	12
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Chieftain Royalty Company v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-00029-KEW (E.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2018).....	12, 21
<i>Childs v. Unified Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-23-PJC, 2011 WL 6016486 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 2, 2011).....	11, 18
<i>Eatinger v. BP America Production Co.</i> , No. 07-1266-EFM-KMH (D. Kan.), <i>aff'd</i> , 528 Fed. Appx. 859 (10th Cir. 2013) (unpub).....	12
<i>Fager v. CenturyLink Commc'ns., LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016)	3, 19
<i>Freebird v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , No. 10-1154-KHN, 2013 WL 1151264 (D. Kan. March 19, 2013)	12
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	10
<i>Hershey v. ExxonMobil</i> , No. 07-1300-JTM (D. Kan.)	12
<i>Hitch v. Cimarex Energy Co.</i> , No. CIV-11-13-W (W.D. Okla.).....	12
<i>Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984)	3, 4, 7, 10
<i>McKnight v. Bravo Arkoma, LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-00308-KEW (E.D. Okla.)	12
<i>McNeely v. Nat'l Mobile Health Care, LLC</i> , No. 07-CV-933-M, 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008)	15, 16

<i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Owens v. Dart Cherokee Basin Op. Co., LLC</i> , No. 12-4157-JAR-JPO (D. Kan.).....	12, 13
<i>Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Reirdon v. XTO Energy Inc.</i> , No. 6:16-cv-00087-KEW (E.D. Okla. Jan. 29, 2018).....	3
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)	3, 7
<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006).....	17, 21
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	13
<i>Tennille v. Western Union Co.</i> , 785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Trevizo v. Adams</i> , 455 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
State Cases	
<i>Fitzgerald Farms, Inc. v. Chesapeake Operating Co.</i> , No. CJ-10-38 (Okla. Dist. Ct., Beaver Cty.).....	12
<i>Freebird v. Cimarex Energy Co.</i> , No. 08-CV-93 (Kan. Dist. Ct., Finney Cty.), <i>aff'd</i> 46 Kan. App. 2d 631, 264 P.3d 500 (2011).....	12

Federal Statutes

RICO10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 238, 9, 10, 19
